SPREAD. At the end of the accounting period, the total borrowings were loans with floating interest rates.

The risk of change in the interest rates mainly arises from the long-term borrowings, the largest balance of which has

duration until the year 2012. The Company’s expectation is that there can be an issue from fluctuations in interest rates for

this period and therefore has proceeded in derivative forward contracts so as to mitigate this risk.

On 31 December 2008, the Group NIREUS AQUACULTURE AE was not exposed to changes in market interest rate to its

total bank borrowings, but a significant balance of it (Euro 97.750.000) had the interest ceiling agreements protection (CAP)

with knock out barrier or without knock out barrier.

   NIREUS AQUACULTURE S.A

Annual financial statements for the year ended 2008 (from 1st January to 31st December 2008) 59

The table below presents the sensitivity of the post-tax profit for the year as well as of the equity at a reasonable change in

the interest rate of +0,5% or –0,5% (2006: +/-0,6%). The changes in interest rates are deemed to fluctuate on a reasonable

basis in relation to current market conditions.

Amounts in Euro

0,50% -0,50% 0,50% -0,50%
Post-tax profit for the year 1.192.981 -1.192.981 896.184 -896.184
Equity 1.192.981 -1.192.981 896.184 -896.184

2008 2007

Price risk
The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk because of investments held either for trading or as available-for-sale

financial assets. The changes in the value of the assets are not expected to result in a significant risk to the Group due to

non-maturity dates. Investments in equity securities of publicly traded companies (MAFA) are considered long-term

strategic movements. According to the Group policy, no particular hedging policy is applied for these investments, which

are incorporated in the consolidated financial statements either by the method of net equity (MAFA).